

No. 21-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JASON SELF AND THOMAS W. LINDQUIST,

Petitioners,

v.

CHER-AE HEIGHTS INDIAN COMMUNITY
OF THE TRINIDAD RANCHERIA,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Court Of Appeal Of The
State Of California**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

J. BRYCE KENNY
P.O. Box 361
Trinidad, CA 95570
(707) 677-2504

THOMAS H. DUPREE JR.
Counsel of Record
JACOB T. SPENCER
MATT GREGORY
JASON MANION
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 955-8500
tdupree@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Parties To The Proceeding	ii
Statement Of Related Proceedings.....	iii
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statement	1
Reasons For Granting The Petition.....	8
I. The Question Presented Is Exceptionally Important.....	9
II. The Lower Court’s Decision Is Incorrect.....	12
III. This Case Is An Excellent Vehicle In Which To Decide The Question Presented	18
Conclusion	21

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	Page
APPENDIX A: Order of the Supreme Court of California Denying Petition for Review (Apr. 28, 2021)	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion of the Court of Appeal of the State of California (Jan. 26, 2021).....	2a
APPENDIX C: Order of the Superior Court for the State of California in and for the County of Humboldt Granting Motion to Quash Service of Process and Dismiss Complaint for Lack of Subject Matter Jurisdiction (Aug. 2, 2019)	28a
APPENDIX D: Opposition to Motion to Quash Service of Process and Dismiss Complaint for Lack of Subject Matter Jurisdiction (June 27, 2019)	30a
APPENDIX E: Notice of Motion to Quash Service of Process and Dismiss Complaint for Lack of Subject Matter Jurisdiction (June 7, 2019)	53a
APPENDIX F: <i>In Rem</i> Complaint to Quiet Title to Public Easement (Apr. 29, 2019).....	57a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Asociacion de Reclamantes v. United Mexican States,</i> 735 F.2d 1517 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	13
<i>County of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of Yakima Indian Nation,</i> 502 U.S. 251 (1992).....	9
<i>Georgia v. City of Chattanooga,</i> 264 U.S. 472 (1924).....	15
<i>Green v. Biddle,</i> 21 U.S. (8 Wheat.) 1 (1823).....	14
<i>Int’l Primate Prot. League v. Adm’rs of Tulane Educ. Fund,</i> 500 U.S. 72 (1991).....	20
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Okla. v. Mfg. Techs., Inc.,</i> 523 U.S. 751 (1998).....	15
<i>Lewis v. Clarke,</i> 137 S. Ct. 1285 (2017).....	2, 3, 17
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.,</i> 572 U.S. 782 (2014).....	2, 16
<i>Permanent Mission of India to the United Nations v. City of New York,</i> 551 U.S. 193 (2007).....	8, 12, 14, 15

<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	12, 16
<i>Schooner Exchange v. McFaddon</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812)	14
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977).....	3
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	20
<i>Three Affiliated Tribes of Fort Berthold Reservation v. Wold Eng'g</i> , 476 U.S. 877 (1986).....	17
<i>United States v. Mottaz</i> , 476 U.S. 834 (1986).....	6
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978).....	2, 15
<i>Upper Skagit Indian Tribe v. Lundgren</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1649 (2018).....	i, 2, 3, 4, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 18, 20

STATUTES

25 U.S.C. § 324	6
28 U.S.C. § 1257	1
28 U.S.C. § 1605	14
28 U.S.C. § 2409a	6

REGULATION

25 C.F.R. § 151.13	6
--------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cornelius van Bynkershoek, <i>De Foro Legatorum Liber Singularis</i> (G. Laing transl. 2d ed. 1946)	13
Emer de Vattel, 3 <i>The Law of Nations</i> § 83 (C. Fenwick transl. 1916)	13
Francis Wharton, <i>Conflict of Laws</i> § 273 (G. Parmele ed., 3d ed. 1905).....	13
Hersch Lauterpacht, <i>The Problem of Jurisdictional Immunities of Foreign States</i> , 28 <i>Brit. Y.B. Int'l Law</i> 220 (1951)	12
<i>Title Evidence for Trust Land Acquisitions</i> , 81 <i>Fed. Reg.</i> 30,173 (May 16, 2016)	6
U.N. GAOR, 59th Sess., 6th Comm., 13th mtg., U.N. Doc. A/C.6/59/SR.13 (Oct. 25, 2004)	15
